
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 13 February 2020 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 21 February 2020, 1.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) Councillor Alan Pitcher (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Carmel Bell Councillor Nicky Cockburn 
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Michael Heaslip Councillor Joe Holliday 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
Councillor Michael Little Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2020. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  

4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting. 



  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. To consider the report of the Climate Change Task and Finish Group  
(Pages 7 - 34) 

 

7. Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy  (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

8. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20  (Pages 55 - 80) 
 

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 81 - 92) 
 

10. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

11. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  (Verbal Report) 
 

 
 

 
 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 27 March 2020, 1.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber - 
Allerdale House, Workington on Friday 17 January 2020 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)  
Councillor Carmel Bell Councillor Nicky Cockburn 
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Michael Heaslip 
Councillor Joe Holliday Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Pitcher Councillor Malcolm 
Grainger and Councillor Michael Little 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine, K Kerrigan and G Wilson 
 

 
308. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2019 were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

309. Declaration of Interests  
 
None Declared 
 

310. Questions  
 
None Received 
 

311. Public Participation  
 
None Received 
 

312. Presentation from the Head of Place Development on recent development 
to support town centres  
 
The Head of Place Development attending the meeting to provide an update to 
members on recent developments to support town centres. 
 
Members were advised of the facelift scheme and that grants had been 
provided to businesses in Silloth and Aspatria to carry out cosmetic 
improvements to properties. Going forward the scheme will look to continue but 
may be funded differently. 
 
The Officer also explained to members that funding for improvements may be 
available from the Borderlands Scheme and that a funding bid will be made for 
Wigton and Silloth. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Since events had been brought ‘in house’ Allerdale has successfully ran Taste 
Cumbria (both summer and winter) and feedback has been excellent. The 
Workington Christmas Market was also popular and events like these are 
important additions to town centres to support economic activity. 
 
The Head of Development then discussed the Town Fund and that Workington 
was under consideration to receive up to £25 million funding which, if successful 
will be used on projects in the Workington Town Centre Area. To meet 
government requirements, a town deal board has been set up with John 
Coughlan from TSP Engineering appointed Chair, with the first board meeting 
scheduled for 24th January 2020.  
 
Members asked questions of the officer in relation to the future of town centres 
and whether caps can be introduced to limit certain business types. 
 
The officer explained the future was unclear but that town centres are changing 
away from traditional shopping, the challenge is to think about town centres 
differently. In relation of capping of business types it is not possible, but the 
planning authority reviews applications based on class use order as part of the 
planning regime. 
 
 

313. Presentation from the Programme Director for Maryport Regeneration  
 
The Programme Director attended the meeting to deliver a presentation to 
members on the Maryport Regeneration Scheme. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the progress made to date with an 
update on priority projects which included Curzon Street, Senhouse Street, the 
Harbour, the Prom and the implementation of a new calendar of events. To 
assist the officers with and to provide a link to residents the Maryport Advisory 
Group has been created, which is split into two areas, ‘Town Centre’ and 
‘Waterfront’.  
 
To support the regeneration officers have made a bid for funding from the 
Future High Street Fund. The initial expression of exercise was successful and 
the team will now develop a business case, the decision to award funding or not 
will be made in autumn 2020. Further funding may also be available from the 
Historic England Heritage Fund. 
 
The officer then went on to explain the national issues that are affecting high 
streets, including online sales and footfall decreases, which in turn affects retail 
employment and the local economy.  
 
Members were also advised of further plans for Maryport including 
pedestrianisation, digitalisation, the reuse of buildings, and improvements to the 
arrival and access to Maryport. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to potential funding for existing 
businesses, the Maryport Conservation Area and Community Engagement. 
 

Page 4



314. To determine future work by the Committee in response to these 
presentations  
 
Members discussed potential options to support the ongoing work in Maryport 
and Workington including the implementation of a Task and Finish Group but 
came to the conclusion that this would be duplicating the work of the already 
implemented Workington Town Board and Maryport Advisory Group. 
 

315. Update on the Reedlands Road project  
 
The Head of Place Development provided an update to members, advising that 
the project had been delayed due to the site being on an area of mine working, 
and that they are still working with Network Rail to mitigate potential risks. 
 

316. Forward Plan  
 
The Programme Director for Maryport provided members with further 
information in relation to the creation of a new Housing Company. The company 
aims to address housing shortages in the Borough whilst generating an income 
for the Council. An Initial three properties have been marked for re-development 
in Keswick and Maryport which will create holiday lettings and residential units. 
 
The Head of Place Development then clarified the executive decision to move 
the Market operation ‘in-house’, members were advised that this move will 
increase Allerdale’s profit share and reduce management fees. An options 
appraisal had been undertaken and the management of the markets will 
complement and create opportunities for the Place Development Team.  
 
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan 
 

317. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  
 
Members were asked to consider items for the 2020/21 work programme and 
discussed the content of the remaining meetings to be held in 2019/20. 
 

318. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  
 
Updates were provided to members of the work of the task and finish groups, 
 

 Climate Change Group – a climate workshop was held on the morning of 
17 January 2020 which included representatives from local schools and 
various climate change groups. The group will present its report at the 
next overview and scrutiny meeting, 21 February 2020. 
 

 Procurement Group – the group has continued to meet with officers and 
are awaiting the release of further documentation 

 

 Future Waste Management Group – officers have begun the TUPE work 
and are working with employees of the current waste contractor 

 

Page 5



 Budget Group – the group are going to have fortnightly meetings and will 
report at the next meeting, members were encouraged to participate in 
budget conversations. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 

Page 6



 

  

Report of the Climate Change 

Task and Finish Group 

February 2020 
 

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit” 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON CLIMATE CHANGE:  

REPORT TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Background 

 

On 25 September 2019, Allerdale Borough Council agreed a motion relating to climate change and 

made a specific commitment to reducing carbon emissions.  The full motion is attached at Appendix 

A.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was requested to consider how Council could respond to 

the commitments in the motion and a Task and Finish Group (TFG) was set up to lead this work.  The 

TFG met a number of times and held a workshop for external stakeholders to discuss our emerging 

thinking and to feed in any information they felt was relevant.  The group has also considered the 

petition presented to the Council on 11 December 2019, which was integrated into its consideration 

of the motion. The list of Members of the TFG is attached at Appendix B and a report from the 

stakeholder workshop is attached as Appendix E. 

 

As part of its work, the TFG received presentations on a number of different topics, including the 

Council’s Local Plan and Cumbria’s Joint Health Strategy.  It also considered information from other 

local authorities (e.g. Stroud District Council and South Lakes District Council), as well as other 

bodies such as Friends of the Earth and Zero Carbon Britain.  The key documents considered by the 

TFG are listed in Appendix D. 

 

The Group welcome the decision to incorporate responsibility for climate change in the Leader’s 

portfolio as presented to Council on 29 January 2020. 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Task and Finish Group make the following over-arching recommendations –  

 

1. That the Council secures its response to climate change through inclusion within the 

Leader’s portfolio and with an appropriate level of dedicated officer support time.  

 

2. That a standing Climate Change Group reporting to the Executive be created to drive 

forward the Council’s response to climate change.  Such a group should consist of 

Councillors and senior officers with the authority to direct resource to deliver any and all 

actions as necessary with the agreement of the Portfolio Holder.   

 

The Group would have responsibility for creating and delivering the Council’s Climate 

Change Strategy and Action Plan and for publishing an annual report on progress.   

 

The Group would involve external experts to provide advice on wider climate change 

initiatives that may be relevant to the Council.  A suggested remit for such a Group is 

attached at Appendix C.  All members of the current Task and Finish Group would be willing 

to join this group. 

 

3. That the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan referred to above (see proposed 

draft action plan at Appendix H) be updated to reflect the Joint Health Strategy 

commitments, as well as the 25 September 2019 Motion (Appendix A) and the discussions 

that have taken plac
[...]

informed of the latest developments in this area and to allow for external scrutiny of, and input to, 

our proposed work programme.  A key piece of work for the Group would be overseeing the 

development of this Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and then reporting on 

progress to all stakeholders.   

 

 

Appendix D - Key reports considered by the TFG 

 

This is not a comprehensive list, nor is it in order of priority.  It is simply a flavour of the sorts of 

information that has been brought to the attention of the Task and Finish Group as it has taken this 

work forward. 

 

Allerdale Local Plan 

Cumbria Joint Health Strategy 

Friends of the Earth’s Action Plan for local authorities 

A Carbon Baseline for Cumbria (Small World Consulting) 

A suggested process for establishing a climate change impact baseline (Cumbria Local Authorities 

Climate Change Policy Group) 

 

 

  

Page 14



 

Appendix E – Summary Report from the Stakeholder Workshop (17 January 2020)  

 

Introduction 

 

1.  As part of its work to look at how the Council could best develop a climate change strategy and 

action plan, the Climate Change Task and Finish Group had invited a number of external 

stakeholders to a workshop to discuss the Group’s work to date and to input into their thinking 

going forward.  A full list of the participants is attached at Annex A. 

 

The Workshop 

 

2.  Councillor (Cllr) Iain Greaney opened the workshop by welcoming everyone and briefly running 

through the proposed agenda for the day.  The workshop would be informal in nature and 

participants were encouraged to share their views with the Members of the Task and Finish Group 

who were all in attendance.  Cllr Sally Lansbury took us back to the Climate Change motion adopted 

by full Council in September 2019 and then explained the steps that were being taken to address the 

commitments in that motion and the proposed next steps in terms of the TFG’s Report to the 
[...]
Procurement Strategy 2020 -30 reflects 
changes in best practice and ensures 
that the Council pursues sustainable 
outcomes, value for money and 
continuous improvement in its 
commissioning and procurement of 
goods, services and works.   

  
Summary of options considered  Allerdale Council first published a 

Strategic Commissioning and 
Procurement Strategy in March 2016.  
This is an updated Strategy, which takes 
account of the 10 year ambition and 
priorities in the Council Strategy.    

  
Recommendations That the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee comments on the draft 
strategy and makes any 
recommendations to Executive.  
 
That Executive considers any comments 
from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and adopts the draft 
Strategic Commissioning and 
Procurement Strategy 2020 – 30.    

  
Financial /  Resource Implications There is no direct financial implications of 

the Strategic Commissioning and 
Procurement Strategy although cashable 
and non-cashable savings are 
anticipated through more strategic 
sourcing.   

  
Legal / Governance Implications European Regulations were transposed 

into UK Law on 26th February 2015. The 
EU Procurement Directives and the UK 
Public Procurement Regulations will 
continue to apply during the transition 
period of 31st January 2020 to 31st 
December 2020.   

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



  
  
Community Safety Implications None  
  
Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications 

None  

  
Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed 

Completed  

  
Wards Affected All  
  
The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities 

A strategic commissioning approach will 
enable the council to procure goods, 
services and works that will help to 
deliver the priority outcomes set out in 
the Council Plan.   

  
Is this a Key Decision Yes  
  
Portfolio Holder Councillor Mike Johnson, Deputy Leader: 

Economic Growth, Community 
Development and Placemaking portfolio  

  
Lead Of
[...]
t to ensure 
the full value of any 
procurement is 
delivered.    

The Strategic 
Commissioning and 
Procurement Strategy is 
not delivered in full  

The Council delivers a 
procurement function 
that does not fully 
support the Council in 
delivering priorities  

Continued liaison with 
internal officers and 
external agencies to 
support the procurement 
team to deliver the 
Strategy.  

  
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee comments on 

the draft strategy and makes any recommendations to Executive.   
  
 
7.2 It is recommended that the Executive considers any comments from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and adopts the draft Strategic 
Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 2020 – 30.    

 
 

Elaine Ridings  
Programme Office Manager  

Page 38



 

1 

 

Programme Office  

10 year Strategic Commissioning and 
Procurement Strategy 

April 2020 to March 2030 

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit” 
 

Page 39



 

2 

Change History 
 

Version Date Change by Reason for Change 

0.0 
February 
2020  

  

0.1    

1.0    

 

 
Sign Off 
 
Approval is required from the following: 
 

Name Position Date Approved 

   

 
 
 

  

Page 40



 

3 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 The purpose of Allerdale Borough Council’s 2020/30 Strategic 

Commissioning and Procurement Strategy is to communicate clearly to 

employees, partners, suppliers and stakeholders the Council’s vision for 

commissioning and procurement of goods, works and services. Covering how 

commissioning decisions will be made and to articulate the procedural 

framework within which all procurement will take place.  

1.2 In this strategy document, the term procurement has the widest possible 

meaning, covering all aspects of securing services, goods and works.  It is the 

overarching plan of action.   

1.3 The strategy will be implemented through a well-managed annual action plan 

and will deliver a sound structure a
[...]
ff by 
every Head of 
Service. 
 
This will be 
included as 
part of the 
Annual 
Governance 
Statement  

practice and 
budgets are 
in place and 
appropriate 
sign off of 
decisions.   

4.1 Continue to 
develop 
relationships 
with EPiC and 
YPO to 
maximise our 
purchasing 
power where 
a local supply 
chain does 
not exist. 

Economies 
of scale by 
aggregating 
demand.   

Ongoing   Programme Officer 
Manager/ 
Procurement Officer 
/Transformation and 
Commercial Board 

Clear Governance, Compliance & Accountability of Procurement Decisions 
 

5.0 Comply with 
European and 
UK 
procurement 
regulations 
and ensure a 
level playing 
field exists for 
all prospective 
bidders. 

Reduce the 
risk of legal 
challenge. 
Equal 
treatment of 
all 
prospective 
suppliers 

Ongoing  Programme Officer 
Manager/ 
Procurement Officer 
/Transformation and 
Commercial Board  

5.1 Comply with 
Internal 
control 
through 
challenge and 
oversight from 
Transformatio
n and 
Commissionin
g Board and 

Reduce the 
risk of legal 
challenge. 
Ensures 
oversight of 
procurement  

Ongoing  Programme Officer 
Manager/ 
Procurement Officer 
/Transformation and 
Commercial Board  

Page 53



 

16 

Ref  Action  Benefit  Timeframe  Owner  

twice yearly 
presentations 
to Elected 
members as 
part of 
Scrutiny  

 

Page 54



 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Executive – 19 February 2020 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 February 2020 
 

Council Plan   
Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20 

 

  
The Reason for the Decision The Council’s performance at the end of  

Quarter 3 2019/20 as measured by key 
projects/activities and KPIs  

  
Summary of options considered  N/A 
  
Recommendations That Members note the information contained 

within the report and take action to improve 
performance where necessary.  

  
Financial /  Resource Implications None arising directly from the report 
  
Legal / Governance Implications None arising directly from the report 
  
Community Safety Implications None arising directly from the report 
  
Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications 

None arising directly from the report 
 

  
Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed 

Equality impacts are considered in the 
development of individual projects and 
programmes 

  
Wards Affected All 
  
The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities 

This is a performance report on delivery against 
the Council’s priorities as set out in the Council 
Plan 

  
Is this a Key Decision No 
  
Portfolio Holder Councillor Marion Fitzgerald, Policy, Governance 

and People Resources  
  
Lead Officer  Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate, 

Performance and Information) 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk 
01900 702719 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk


 

 

 
Report Implications (Please delete where applicable). 
 
Community Safety Y Employment (external to the Council) Y 

Financial  N Employment (internal) Y 

Legal N Partnership Y 

Social Inclusion Y Asset Management Y 

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N 

 
Background papers ………………………… ………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report for 2019/20 covers the period from 1 

October to 31 December 2019.   
 

1.2 The report is based on key projects/activities and key performance indicators set 
out in the Corporate Business Plan.   

 
1.3 The Corporate Business Plan is built around our Council Plan.  For each Council 

Plan priority theme the Business Plan details key service improvement 
projects/actions as well as activity to deliver key strategies and plans over the next 
year, and the key performance indicators that we will use to track our performance.  
In addition the Business Plan sets out how our significant day to day service 
activity contributes to achieving our objectives.   

 
1.4 In line with the Council’s Performance Management Framework the Executive and 

Overview and Scrutiny receive quarterly performance reports based on the Council 
Plan. 

 
 

2.0 Council Performance 
 

2.1 The full quarterly performance report is attached as Appendix 1 and contains: 
 

 A short overview of our Quarter 3 performance  

 Appendices containing more detail on performance against our priorities, key 
performance indicators and corporate risks 

 
2.2 In line with the Council’s Integrated Assurance and Risk Strategy, Heads of Service 

review the risk and issues log on a monthly basis or as required, and report to SMT on 
existing key risks (those which score 9 and above), risks that have changed 

Page 56



 

 

significantly and any new and emerging risks/issues, with key risks being reported to 
the Executive on a quarterly basis. The current Key Risks Report can be found in 
Appendix C to the Quarterly Performance Report. 

 
3.0 Customer Satisfaction and Service 
 
3.1  Projects within the priority area of ‘Creating a sustainable business’ in the Council 

Plan relate specifically to customer satisfaction and service.   
 
4.0 Services Delivered as Locally as Possible 
 
4.1 This is an area covered within the Council Plan under the ‘Creating a sustainable 

business’ priority. 
 
5.0 Finance/Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no additional resource requirements arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications and Risks 
 
6.1 There are no additional legal implications arising from this report.  Any risks will be 

managed through the Risk Management Strategy and corporate methodology. 
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1  That Members note the information contained within the report and take action to 

improve performance where necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alex FitzGerald 
Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) 

 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 

1 

 

 
 
 

 

Quarterly corporate performance report 
 

2019/20 Quarter 3 performance 
 
This performance report summari
[...]
hich have been reviewed by the Senior Management Team. The current Key Risks Report 
setting out mitigating actions can be found in Appendix C to this report. 
 
The information in this report relates to activity to the end of December 2019.

Page 63



 

6 

 

Definitions 
 

 Projects/activities Key Performance Indicators 

Blue Complete  

Green 
Everything is on target / satisfactory 
progress is being made / no action 
required 

On, or better than, target 

Amber 

There are some concerns over achieving 
deadlines or outputs  / there are issues to 
rectify, but plans are in place to get the 
project back on track 

Worse than target (up to 10% variance) 
- some action may be required to 
improve performance 

Red 

There are significant concerns over 
achieving outputs / there is serious 
slippage in the timetable / there are major 
issues to rectify 

Significantly worse than target (>10% 
variance) – action required to improve 
performance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 

A. Key projects/activities 

B. Key performance measures 

C. Key corporate risks 

Page 64



Appendix A - Q3 2019/20 report - activities/projects

Ref Project/activity
Target 
timescale/ 
measure

Head of Service
Q2 RAG 
status

2019/20
Q3 update

Q3 RAG 
status

1.1 Implement the ‘strengthening general conditions’ growth actions within the 
Business Growth Strategy including supporting local entrepreneurial initiatives and 
managing the ERDF bid for the Information and Communication Technology 
Improvement Support Project 

31/03/2020 Nik Hardy

Amber

MHCLG has undertaken a review of the procurement process and has confirmed it is compliant. The project 
can now resume.  An initial meeting with the selected provider took place on 20 December 2019, and a PIV 
with MHCLG is scheduled for 8 January 2020 to discuss the project and revised outputs and spend profiles. A 
project change note will be prepared to enable the project to commence. The project is now a year behind 
originally planne
[...]
ndertake work with new Cumbria Business Rates Pool to ensure that the risk to 
Allerdale is minimised

31/03/2020 Catherine 
Nicholson

Green

Before entering into the business rates pool the potential risks were reviewed to ensure they were at an 
acceptable level and where necessary mitigated through the pool agreement. The business rates pool 
produces regular in-year projections and monitors national and local risks closely to ensure the Authority is 
aware of all relevant issues and appropriate action is taken to address emerging issues 

Green

5.18 Deliver a member development programme to support the Council in achieving its 
ambitions

30/04/2020 Sharon Sewell

Green

Councillors PDPs commenced in January 2020 to continue through to the end of February/early March. Any 
identified learning and development needs will be fed in to the Programme for 2020/21, approved by the 
Member Development Working Group Green

5.19 Deliver programmes and initiatives to increase awareness of terrorism and train 
personnel on the requirements of the Prevent strategy as stated in the 
Government’s Counter Terrorism strategy CONTEST 

April 2018 
onwards

Paul Wood

Amber

B Chambers sits on the Prevent Board for Cumbria and cascades all information internally as and when 
required. Further work is required to resurrect the internal Prevent meetings and establish further protocols Amber

5.20 Implementation of web-based Arcus system in Housing and Health, Development 
Management, Building Control and Licensing

April 2018 
onwards

Kevin Kerrigan/ 
Sharon Sewell Red

A meeting was held recently with Arcus senior management. Arcus are reviewing their resources and are 
developing a new project plan to meet our objectives. Red

Definitions

BRAG Progress against plan

Blue Complete

Red There are significant  concerns over achieving outputs / there is serious slippage in the timetable / there are major issues to rectify

Amber There are concerns over achieving deadlines or outpu
[...]
ay call-in period, should any call-in requests be received 

after a meeting of the Executive. 

 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 96


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 To consider the report of the Climate Change Task and Finish Group
	7 Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy
	Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy

	8 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20, 19/02/2020 Executive
	Appendix 1A_Q3report2019-20_activities-and-projects_final, 19/02/2020 Executive
	Appendix 1B for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20, 19/02/2020 Executive
	Appendix 1C for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20, 19/02/2020 Executive

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber,
Allerdale House on Friday 21 February 2020 at 1.30 pm
Members

Councillor Nicky Cockburn
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride

Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair)
Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Pitcher, Councillor Carmel
Bell, Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor Joe Holliday and Councillor Michael Little
Staff Present
B Carlin, A FitzGerald, A Gilbert, R Griffin, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine and E Ridings
Also Present
Councillor J Farebrother and Councillor E Lynch

388.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2020 were signed as a correct
record.

389.

Declaration of Interests
None declared

390.

Questions
None received

391.

Public Participation
None received

392.

To consider the report of the Climate Change Task and Finish Group
Councillors Farebrother, Cockburn and Lynch, supported by the Policy Manager
(Climate Change and Nuclear) presented the report of the Climate Change
Task and Finish Group.
On 25 September 2019, Allerdale Borough Council agreed a motion relating to
climate change and made a specific commitment to reducing carbon emissions.
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was requested to consider how Council
could respond to the commitments in the motion and a Task and Finish Group
(TFG) was set up to lead this work. The TFG met several times and held a
workshop for external stakeholders. The group had also considered the petition

presented to the Council on 11 December 2019, which was integrated into its
consideration of the motion.
As part of its work, the TFG received presentations on several different topics,
including the Council’s Local Plan and Cumbria’s Joint Health Strategy. It also
considered information from other local authorities (e.g. Stroud District Council
and South Lakes District Council), as well as other bodies such as Friends of
the Earth and Zero Carbon Britain.
The report made 18 recommendations to the committee (included in the report).
Debate then ensued in relation to policy and decision making and members
were advised of the LGA climate change toolkit.
Councillor Heaslip then moved the motion to approve the 18 recommendations.
The motion to approve was seconded by Councillor Horsley.
A vote was taken on the motion to approve the 18 recommendations, 7 voted in
favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions.
The motion was carried.

393.

Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy
The Head of Projects and Programmes presented the draft Strategic
Commissioning and Procurement strategy to members and sought feedback
before the final draft is presented to the Executive Committee (18 March 2020).
Members were advised that the new strategy was a refresh of existing
procurement and commissioning policies with focus on strategy, resilience,
climate and social value and with the aim of increasing local spending. The new
strategy also aims to tackle modern slavery and human exploitation. Members
were advised that all feedback would be considered and where applicable,
incorporated into the final strategy document.
Members asked questions in relation to the third sector, community/supplier
engagement and the tender process.
Officers then clarified the tender process and explained how feedback following
an unsuccessful tender is currently provided back to suppliers. It was also
explained that the council regularly consults with the Chamber of Commerce
and local suppliers, including those who supply the council, those who have
been unsuccessful in the tender process and suppliers that chose not to apply.
Debate then ensued in relation to compulsory competitive tendering and
concerns were raised over the specifications that are provided to suppliers.
Members then noted the contents of the report.

394.

Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) introduced the
Quarter 3 performance report for 2019/20 and provided an overview of the
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks.
Members were informed that most of the activities/projects were performing as
expected. The exception as in quarter 2, being delays with the Arcus project
and the ongoing establishment of a new delivery model for waste services. It
was also explained that due to resourcing issues some ‘home with multiple
occupancy’ (HMO) licences may not be up to date.
Members asked questions in relation to the Arcus project and HMOs and
expressed concerns with the new waste contract which was showing on the
report with the Red ‘RAG Status’ which is defined as ‘having significant
concerns over achieving outputs or there is serious slippage in the timetable or
there are major issues to rectify’. Officers provided assurance to members that
the project is on track for successful implementation.
Debate then moved to assets and questions were raised from Councillor
Heaslip in relation to Council owed assets and the Councils use of its
properties. The Head of Programme and Project explained that the Capital
Strategy 2020/21 which will include the full asset register which shows the
current status and future plans.
Members noted the contents of the report.

395.

Forward Plan
Members noted the contents of the forward plan.

396.

Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring
Members were advised that an invite had been issued to all the representatives
of outside scrutiny bodies and this will be included as an item for the next
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Members then discussed potential items to be included in the 2020/21 work
programme.
Members noted the contents of the work programme.

397.

Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates
Updates were provided to members of the work of the task and finish groups


Budget group – the group will meet again once the budget has been
approved.



Procurement Group – the group are due to meet with officers following
receipt of the lessons learnt report, this however may be delayed due to
the commercial sensitivity of the report.



Future Waste Management Group – the group is due to meet with
officers on 26 February 2020 and the implementation of the LATCO is on
track.



Climate Change Group – Report presented earlier in the meeting; all 18
recommendations approved.

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

